City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No: VAR 18-06
Proposal: Request for reduction in the side setback from 15 feet to 9.5 feet for conversion of

a deck to a sunroom
Applicant: Pete Weiland

Owner: Mary Anne Maxon Revocable Trust
Location: 2206 Sawmill Creek Road

Legal: Lot 3 Keith Bartow Subdivision
Zone: R-1 LDMH

Size: 81,457 square feet

Parcel ID: 3-1300-001
Existing Use: Residential
Adjacent Use: Residential
Utilities: Existing

Access: Sawmill Creek Road

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

e Proposal is to convert the existing deck to a sunroom on the same footprint
o Variance triggered because the proposal would add 2 foot eaves, encroaching
further on the setback
e Neighborhood harmony:
o Sitka General Code requires a 15 foot side setback
e Existing constraints:
o Primary structure is already developed

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the variance request for the reduction in the side setback from 15 feet to 9.5 feet for the
conversion of a deck to a sunroom at 2206 Sawmill Creek Road.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Applicant Attachments
Attachment B: Staff Attachments

BACKGROUND
The existing lot at 2206 Sawmill Creek Road was created in 2004 through the Keith Bartow
Subdivision. According to municipal records, the existing structure was built in 1987. Existing

second story deck is approximately 11.5 feet from the side property line. No variances currently
exist on the property.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The proposal is for the reduction in the side setback from 15 feet to 9.5 feet for the conversion of

a second story deck to a sunroom on the same footprint. Sitka General Code requires 15 foot side
setbacks in the R-1 LDMH zone.! The proposed eaves result in an additional encroachment beyond
the footprint of the existing deck structure. The expansion of a non-conforming structure triggers a
reevaluation of development standards.?

A portion of the existing deck would remain a deck. The portion of the deck proposed to be
converted to a sunroom is 26 feet by 10 feet and is situated toward the oceanfront. The additional
setback encroachment proposed would be 10 feet by 2 feet, for a total of 20 square feet additional
encroachment.

ANALYSIS

Project / Site: The lot is 81,457 square feet, exceeding the R-1 LDMH minimum square footage of
15,000 square feet. The oceanfront lot is accessed via easements. The lot was legally platted in
2004. The majority of the lot is forested and undeveloped with the exception of the oceanfront
building site. Foliage and a drainage ditch buffer the house from the house on the adjacent lot.

Zone: R-1LDMH: Intent. This zone is intended to provide for primarily for single-family and duplex
residences at low densities.?

Traffic: Proposed structure is situated away from the access easement and would not increase
traffic to the property.

Parking: Proposal does not increase parking requirements nor does it remove existing parking

1 SGC Table 22.20-1
2 SGC 22.24.050(E)?2
3 Section 22.16.035—R-1 LDMH District
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spaces. No concerns.

Noise: Reduced setbacks have the potential to increase noise by decreasing the buffer between
structures. In this case, the enclosure of a portion of the existing deck into a sunroom could reduce
noise heard by neighbors.

Public Health or Safety: Proposal will not substantially reduce the neighbor’s access to light and
air. No concerns.

Habitat: No identified wetlands in the project area. Construction will occur on existing foundation.
No concerns.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony: Variances are a deviation from code, and result in an
inconsistency between this property and nearby properties. The addition of a sunroom could

improve property values.

Alaska Statute 29.40.040(b)3 states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial
hardship or inconvenience.
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Recommended Motions: (two motions - read and voted upon separately)

1) I move to approve the variance request for 2206 Sawmill Creek Road in the R-1 LDMH district.
The request is for the reduction in the side setback from 15 feet to 9.5 feet for the construction of
a sunroom. The property is also known as Lot 3 Keith Bartow Subdivision. The request is filed by
Pete Weiland. The owner of record is Mary Anne Maxon Revocable Trust.

2) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for major structures or expansions. Before
any variance is granted, it shall be shown:2

a) That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to
the other properties, here, the primary structure and decks are already constructed;

b) The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right of use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel, here, the
economical development of an enclosed sunroom on the footprint of an existing deck;

c) That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property, nearby parcels, or public infrastructure, here,
foliage and a drainage ditch provide buffering from the adjacent parcel;

d) That the granting of such will not adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan: specifically,
the variance is in line with Comprehensive Plan Section 2.4.1 which states, “To guide
the orderly and efficient use of private and public land in a manner which maintains a
small-town atmosphere, encourages a rural lifestyle, recognizes the natural
environment, and enhances the quality of life for present and future generations,” by
allowing for the cost-effective development of an enclosed sunroom on the footprint of
an existing deck while not negatively impacting the neighboring property’s access to
light and air.

4 Section 22.30.160(D)(1)—Required Findings for Major Variances
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Mtachment A

Applicant Materials
















Platting Variance (Sitka General Code 21.48.010)

A variance from the requirements of this title may be granted only if the planning commission finds that:

A. The granting of a platting variance will not be detrimental  the public v or

urious to adjacent property, specifically,

B. The tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size and shape or topographical conditions that the
strict application of the requirements of this title will result in undue and substantial hardship to

the owner of the property, specifically,

ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS The request is for an 8ft. set back on the side

of the property to accommodate for roofing overhangs.

Peter Weiland 4/18/2018

Applicant Date

Moore 4/18/18 2206 SMC Rd.

Last . e Date Submitted Project Address






























Attachment B

Staff Materials









